Interest expense   15.6   8.5   49.0   28.1

   Non-operating expense   -   -   -   3.1

   Other expense (income), net   1.3   (0.8)   (0.3)   (3.7)

   Income from continuing operations

   before income taxes   $20.6   $4.3   $61.1   $3.8

   (a) - Reflects receivables, net divided by average daily sales during

   the quarter.

   (b) - Reflects cost of sales (excluding restructuring and related

   charges) divided by net inventories multiplied by four.

   Table 3

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the three month periods ended June 27, 2004 and June 29, 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS

   2004   2003

   As   Adjust-   As   As   Adjust-   As

   reported  ments Adjusted reported ments Adjusted

   Net sales (a)   $308.3   -   $308.3  $207.7   $0.7   $208.4

   Gross profit (a), (b)   134.7   -   134.7   79.8   11.1   90.9

   Gross profit % of sales   43.7%   43.7%   38.4%   43.6%

   Operating expenses (b)   97.2   1.7   95.5   67.8   0.7   67.1

   Operating income (c)   37.5   1.7   39.2   12.0   11.8   23.8

   Operating income % of sales  12.2%   12.7%   5.8%   11.4%

   Income from continuing

   operations before income

   taxes   20.6   1.7   22.3   4.3   11.8   16.1

   Income from continuing

   operations   12.8   1.1   13.9   2.9   7.3   10.2

   Loss from discontinued

   operations, net of tax (d)   -   -   -   -   -   -

   Net income   $12.8  $ 1.1   $13.9   $ 2.9  $ 7.3   $10.2

   Basic earnings per share   $0.38  $0.03   $0.41   $0.09  $0.23   $0.32

   Diluted earnings per share  $0.36  $0.03   $0.39   $0.09  $0.22   $0.31

   (a) For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of North America retailer

   repricing programs of approximately $0.7 million associated with the

   Company's alkaline pricing program announced in the second quarter of

   Fiscal 2003.

   (b) For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of initiatives related to the

   integration of the VARTA consumer battery business and other global

   restructuring initiatives, including the closure of the Company's Mexico

[…]

For Fiscal 2003, includes the adjustments discussed in footnotes (a) and

   (b) and the write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs of $3.1 million

   attributable to the refinancing of the Company's credit facility as part

   of the VARTA acquisition.  Details may be found in our report on Form 10-Q

   for the period ended June 29, 2003.

   (d)  For Fiscal 2004, reflects the after-tax net income of the Remington

   retail service centers which the Company is treating as a discontinued

   operation at the end of the period.  Amounts incurred during the quarter

   ended June 27, 2004 were not significant.

   Table 3 continued

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the nine month periods ended June 27, 2004 and June 29, 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   NINE MONTHS

   2004   2003

   As   Adjust-   As   As   Adjust-   As

   reported  ments Adjusted reported ments Adjusted

   Net sales (a)   $1,040.3   -  $1,040.3  $670.2   $2.3  $672.5

   Gross profit (a), (b)   450.6   (1.1)   449.5   252.9   24.0   276.9

   Gross profit % of sales   43.3%   43.2%   37.7%   41.2%

   Operating expenses (b)   340.8   7.7   333.1   221.6   9.9   211.7

   Operating income (c)   109.8   6.6   116.4   31.3   33.9   65.2

   Operating income % of

   sales   10.6%   11.2%   4.7%   9.7%

   Income from continuing

   operations before

   income taxes   61.1   6.6   67.7   3.8   37.0   40.8

   Income from continuing

   operations   37.9   4.1   42.0   2.6   22.9   25.5

   Income from discontinued

   operations, net of tax (d)  (0.3)   0.3   -   -   -   -

   Net income   $37.6  $ 4.4   $42.0   $ 2.6  $22.9   $25.5

   Basic earnings per share   $1.14  $0.13   $1.27   $0.08  $0.72   $0.80

   Diluted earnings per

   share   $1.09  $0.13   $1.22   $0.08  $0.70   $0.78

   (a) For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of North America retailer

   repricing programs of approximately $2.3 million associated with the

   Company's new alkaline pricing program announced in the second quarter of

   Fiscal 2003.

   (b) For Fiscal 2004, reflects the completion of last year's global

   restructuring initiatives and the impact of initiatives related to the

   integration of the Remington business.

   For Fiscal 2003, reflects the impact of initiatives related to the

   integration of the VARTA consumer battery business and other global

   initiatives.  Details may be found in our report on Form 10-Q for the

[…]

For Fiscal 2003, includes the adjustments discussed in footnotes (a) and

   (b) and the write-off of unamortized debt issuance costs of $3.1 million

   attributable to the refinancing of the Company's credit facility as part

   of the VARTA acquisition.  Details may be found in our Form 10-Q for the

   period ended June 29, 2003.

   (d) For Fiscal 2004, reflects the after-tax net income of the Remington

   retail service centers which the Company is reporting as a discontinued

   operation at the end of the period.  Amounts incurred during the quarter

   ended June 27, 2004 were not significant.

   Table 4

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Pro Forma Net Sales Comparison

   For the three months ended June 27, 2004 and June 29, 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions)

   Fiscal 2004   Fiscal 2003

   Total   Rayovac   Pro-

   as   as   Forma

   Rayovac  Remington Reported Reported  Remington   Total

   North America   $90.0   $46.3   $136.3   $81.2   $44.0   $125.2

   Europe/ROW   107.1   29.6   136.7   96.1   18.7   114.8

   Latin America   35.3   -   35.3   30.4   -   30.4

   Total Net Sales  $232.4   $75.9   $308.3  $207.7   $62.7   $270.4

   Pro Forma Net Sales Comparison

   For the nine months ended June 27, 2004 and June 29, 2003

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions)

   Fiscal 2004   Fiscal 2003

   Total   Rayovac   Pro-

   as   as   Forma

   Rayovac  Remington Reported Reported  Remington   Total

   North America   $291.1   $193.4   $484.5  $267.3   $177.5   $444.8

   Europe/ROW   353.0   100.4   453.4   312.4   72.4   384.8

   Latin America   102.4   -   102.4   90.5   -   90.5

   Total Net Sales  $746.5   $293.8  $1,040.3  $670.2   $249.9   $920.1

   Note: Excludes Remington service centers in all periods presented.

   Table 5

   RAYOVAC CORPORATION

   Reconciliation of GAAP EPS Guidance to Pro Forma EPS Guidance

   For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2004

   EPS Range

   Diluted Earnings Per Share   $1.58 - $1.60

   Pro Forma Adjustments:

   Restructuring Charges, Net of Tax   $0.19-$0.20

   Discontinued Operations, Net of Tax   $0.01

   Pro Forma Diluted Earnings Per Share   $1.78 - $1.81